OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

77 S. High Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320
Telephone: 614/466-4143
FAX: 614/752-4836

ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-920914-020)

In The Matter Of:

GEORGE B. PERDUE, III, R.Ph.
11563 Canterbury Avenue
Pickerington, Ohio 43147

(R.Ph. No. 03-2-12750)

INTRODUCTION

THE MATTER OF GEORGE B. PERDUE CAME TO HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 24, 1992 BEFORE THE
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: TIMOTHY D. MOORE, R.Ph. (presiding); METTA LOU
HENDERSON, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.; WAYNE C. MILLER, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT,
R.Ph.; NICHOLAS R. REPKE; JOSEPH R. SABINO, R.Ph.; AND ROBERT W. VALENTINE,
R.Ph.

GEORGE B. PERDUE WAS REPRESENTED BY DANIEL D. CONNOR, AND THE STATE OF OHIO WAS
REPRESENTED BY RONDA ANDERSON, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL.

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE
(A) Testimony
State’s Witnesses:
(1) George B. Perdue, Respondent
Respondent’s Witnesses:

(1) Dr. Paul C. Redmond

(2) Nick Kallis

(3) Steve Harris

(4) Pete Johnson

(5) Eric Hals

(6) Ted Good

(7) Rita Perdue

(8) George Perdue, Respondent

(B) Exhibits
State’s Exhibits:

(1) Exhibit 1 - Summary Suspension Order of George B. Perdue, III, R.Ph. dated
May 11, 1992.

(2) Exhibit 1A - Hearing Request letter received May 21, 1992.
(3) Exhibit 1B -~ Hearing Schedule letter dated May 27, 1992.
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Exhibit 1C - Hearing Representation letter dated June 1, 1992.

Exhibit 1D - Hearing Schedule letter dated June 11, 1992.

Exhibit 2 - Notice of Opportunity letter dated September 14, 1992.

Exhibit 3 - Pharmacist File Front Sheet of George Bachus Perdue, III,
showing original date of registration as February 23, 1979.

Exhibit 4 - Two-page certified Entry Granting Treatment in Lieu of
Conviction, in the Court of Common Pleas of Fairfield County, Ohio, of
George B. Perdue, III, Case No. 91-CR-JU-0143, dated November 27, 1991.
Exhibit 5 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Percocet/Oxycodone
APAP, dated March 8, 1991.

Exhibit 6 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx %178, for Percodan/Oxycodone
ASA, dated March 8, 1991. _

Exhibit 7 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Tylox/Roxilox,
dated March 8, 1991.

Exhibit 8 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Xanax .5mg, dated
March 8, 1991.

Exhibit 9 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Xanax .25mg, dated
March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 10 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Ativan .35mg,
dated March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 11 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Ativan 1lmg, dated
March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 12 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Ativan Zmg, dated
March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 13 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Adipex-P 37.5mg,
dated March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 14 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Fastin 30mg/
Phentermine 30mg, dated March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 15 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Tylenol #4/
Acetaminophen with Codeine 60mg, dated March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 16 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Tylenol #3/
Acetaminophen with Codeine 30mg, dated March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 17 - Accountability Statement of SupeRx #178, for Vicodin, dated
March 15, 1991.

Exhibit 18A - Copy of four-page handwritten statement of George Perdue
dated March 8, 1991.

Exhibit 18B - Copy of handwritten statement of George Perdue dated March
13, 1991.

Exhibit 19 - Copy of six-page handwritten statement of Gale A. Musselman
and Deborah Musselman dated March 6, 1991.

Exhibit 20 - Copy of handwritten statement of JoAnn Allen dated March 5,
1991.

Exhibit 21 - Copy of two-page handwritten statement of Elizabeth Millbaugh
dated March 7, 1991.

Exhibit 22 - Copy of three-page handwritten statement of Annette Windland
dated March 6, 1991.

Exhibit 23 - Four-page copy of Gahanna Police Department, Records of George
Perdue: two-page Ohio Traffic Crash Report dated March 1, 1991; statement
of Steven M. Miller dated March 1, 1991; and statement of Lee Buckmaster
dated March 1, 1991.

Exhibit 24 - Ohio State Board of Pharmacy, Order of George B. Perdue,
Docket No. 6-93-2, dated February 26, 1985.

Exhibit 25 - Three renewal applications for a license to practice pharmacy
in Ohio of George Bachus Perdue: from September 15, 1989 to September 15,
1990; September 15, 1990 to September 15, 1991; and September 15, 1991 to
September 15, 1992.
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Respondent’s Exhibits:

Exhibit A - Bound book regarding George B. Perdue, III, R.Ph., containing
twelve separate subjects, dated September 24, 1992; all exhibits are copied
as follows: 1. Rutherford letter; 2. Shepherd Hill letter (11/19/91); 3.
Eric Hals letter; 4. PRO Contract; 5. Continuing Care Recovery Plan; 6.
Shepherd Hill Discharge Summary; 7. Shepherd Hill letter to Pharmacy
Board; 8. PRO Progress Report (11/20/91); 9. AA Attendance Certificates;
10. Monthly urine screen reports; 11. Shepherd Hill aftercare reports
(11/20/91 and 11/1/91); and 12. Veekly urine screen results.

Exhibit B - Letter from Paul C. Redmond, M.D. dated September 21, 1992.

Exhibit C - Copy of letter from Svein A. Abrahamsen, Jr. dated September
23, 1992.

Exhibit D - Letter from Dale S. Grove dated September 22, 1992.

Exhibit E - Two-page copy of letter from Curtis Lee Hull dated August 11,
1992,

Exhibit F - Copy of letter from Laura D. Enlow dated September 18, 1992.
Exhibit G - Letter from Gary Rutherford dated September 20, 1992, and
notarized on September 21, 1992.

FINDINGS OF FACT

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that records
of the Board indicate that George B. Perdue was originally licensed in the
state of Ohio on February 23, 1979, pursuant to examination, and is cur-
rently suspended from the practice of pharmacy in Ohio.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that George
B. Perdue was, on or about May 11, 1992, summarily suspended from the prac-
tice of pharmacy because Mr. Perdue was, on or about November 27, 1991,
found to be eligible for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction in the Common
Pleas Court of Fairfield County, Ohio, after having committed felony drug
abuse offenses.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that George
B. Perdue did, between July 4, 1990, and March 15, 1991, knowingly obtain
or exert control over the property of another, SupeRx Drugs, 1143 E. Main
St., Lancaster, Ohio 43130, with the purpose to deprive and beyond the ex-
press or implied consent of the owner, the property being dangerous drugs,
to wit: George B. Perdue stole the following controlled substances from
SupeRx #178:

DRUG AMOUNT
Xanax .o5mg 445
Xanax .25mg 204
Ativan .5mg 299
Ativan 1lmg 3
Ativan 2mg 158
Adipex-P 37.5mg 70
Fastin 30mg 17
Tylenol #4 602
Tylenol #3 2,822
Vicodin

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code.
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(4) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that George
B. Perdue is addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically
or mentally to such a degree as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy,
to wit: the following drug-related incidents were documented:

(3)

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

George B. Perdue has admitted stealing drugs from SupeRx since 1987;

on February 25, 1991, while practicing pharmacy at SupeRx Drugs, 1143
E. Main St., Lancaster, Ohio 43130, George B. Perdue appeared to be
under the influence of drugs: George B. Perdue was hurried, unable to
focus, appeared tired and worn out, and he exhibited difficulty in
associating drugs with the correct patient packages;

on February 26, 1991, while practicing pharmacy at SupeRx Drugs, 1143
E. Main St., Lancaster, Ohio 43130, George B. Perdue appeared to be
under the influence of drugs: George B. Perdue’s hands were shaking,
he appeared tired and worn out, he was heavy-eyed, he was confused,
his speech was very slow, and he made numerous mistakes when compound-
ing and dispensing and he joked about them; George B. Perdue had to be
relieved of duty and was sent home;

on March 1, 1991, George B. Perdue’s next day at work since February
26, 1991, he left his shift and was arrested for driving under the
influence of alcohol and/or drugs;

George B. Perdue has admitted his abuse and/or addiction to controlled
substances.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that on or
about February 26, 1985, the Board found the following to be fact:

(a)

(b)

George B. Perdue did, between April 30, 1981, and April 23, 1983, ob-
tain or exert control over approximately 6,370 tablets of Dexedrine
5mg; approximately 5,260 tablets of Percodan; approximately 1,245 tab-
lets of Quaalude 300mg; approximately 583 capsules of Dexedrine 15mg;
approximately 359 tablets of Desoxyn 5mg; approximately 123 capsules
of Tylox; approximately 87 capsules of Tuinal 100mg; approximately 72
capsules of Nembutal 100mg; and approximately 20 tablets of Dilaudid
2mg; without the consent, or beyond the consent, of the owner thereof:
Columbus Prescription Pharmacy, 721 N. High Street, Columbus, Ohio
43215; in violation of Section 2925.21 of the Ohio Revised Code.

George B. Perdue did, between April 23, 1983 and January 19, 1984, ob-
tain or exert control over, approximately 2,139 tablets of Percodan;
approximately 766 tablets of Preludin 75mg; approximately 676 capsules
of Tylox; approximately 673 tablets of Quaalude 300mg; approximately
533 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg; approximately 323 tablets of Dexedrine
Smg; approximately 120 tablets of Dilaudid 4mg; and approximately 47
capsules of Tuinal 100mg; without the consent, or beyond the consent
of the owner thereof: Columbus Prescription Pharmacy, 721 N. High
Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215; in violation of Section 2925.21 of the
Ohio Revised Code.
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(6)

(7)

(c)

(d)

George B. Perdue was addicted to and/or abused drugs to such a degree
that he was unfit to practice pharmacy; in that:

(i) George B. Perdue admitted to his employer that he had been
ingesting drugs taken from the stock of drugs at Columbus
Prescription Pharmacy, 721 N. High Street, Columbus, Ohio
43215, for a long period of time;

(ii) George B. Perdue’s conduct following treatment indicated
that it was not successful and that he continued to obtain
controlled substances for personal abuse; in violation of
Section 2925.21 of the Ohio Revised Code.

George B. Perdue was guilty of gross immorality and dishonesty in the
practice of pharmacy; in that: George B. Perdue obtained approximately
18,714 doses of dangerous drugs by theft during the course of his
practice as a pharmacist at Columbus Prescription Pharmacy, 721 N.
High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215 between the dates of April 30, 1981,
and January 19, 1984,

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that on or
about February 26, 1985, the Board concluded that George B. Perdue was:
guilty of gross immorality; guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct
in the practice of pharmacy; addicted to or abusing drugs to such a degree
as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy; and guilty of willfully vio-
lating the provisions of Chapters 2925., 3715., 3719., and 4729. of the
Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that on or
about February 26, 1985, the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy took the
following action against George B. Perdue’s license:

(a)

(b)
()

George B. Perdue was suspended from the practice of pharmacy for
thirty-six months.

George B. Perdue was fined $500.00.

The Board suspended thirty months of the thirty-six month suspension
on condition that George B. Perdue abide by the terms of probation set
by the Board. The terms provided that George B. Perdue:

(i) continue to regularly attend Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) meet-
ings and actively participate in the Aftercare Program of
Harding Hospital;

(ii) submit monthly reports regarding his regular attendance at
AA meetings and his progress in the Aftercare Program of
Harding Hospital with the first report due April 1, 1985;

(iii) did not use drugs except for legitimate medical reasons and

pursuant to federal and state laws governing their legal dis-
tribution and submit, with his monthly reports, urine screens
documenting his drug-free condition;
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(8)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(iv) did not violate any drug laws of the State of Ohio, any other
state, or the federal government; and

(v) abide by the rules of the Board of Pharmacy.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that George
B. Perdue did, on or about June 29, 1989; August 11, 1990; and again on
July 17, 1991, knowingly make a false statement, and knowingly swear the
truth of a false statement, when the statement was made with purpose to
secure the issuance by a governmental agency of a license, authorization,
certificate, or registration, to wit: on three separate renewal applica-
tions for a license to practice pharmacy in Ohio: for the year of Septem-
ber 15, 1989, to September 15, 1990; for the year of September 15, 1990,
to September 15, 1991; and again for the year September 15, 1991, to Sep-
tember 15, 1992, George B. Perdue failed to indicate that he had prior
Board action for violations of Chapters 2925., 3719, and 4729. of the Ohio
Revised Code. Such conduct is in violation of Section 2921.13 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2), (3), and (8) of the Findings of Fact con-
stitute being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct as provided
in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2) and (4) of the Findings of Fact constitute
being addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically or

mentally to such a degree as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy as
provided in Division (A)(3) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraph (2) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being
guilty of willfully violating provisions of Sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or
Chapter 2925., 3719., or 4729. of the Revised Code as provided in Division
(A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACTION OF THE BOARD

Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Phar-
macy removes the Summary Suspension Order, Docket No. D-920511-140, issued May
11, 1992, upon receipt of a contract by the Board office that is in compliance
with paragraph (B) below.

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Phar-
macy takes the following actions concerning the pharmacist license, No. 03-2-
12750, held by George B. Perdue, III:

(A)

On the basis of paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) of the Conclusions of Law set

forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends the identification card
held by George B. Perdue indefinitely.
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(B) Further, the Board will stay the indefinite suspension imposed in para-
graph (A) above and place George B. Perdue’s identification card on probation
for five years effective when George B. Perdue provides evidence that he has
entered into a new contract with the Pharmacists Rehabilitation Organization,
Inc. (PRO), or an equivalent program acceptable to the Board, for a period of
five years. The contract must provide that:

(1) random observed urine screens shall be conducted at least twice a
month, and copies of the results immediately forwarded to the Board of
Pharmacy office for the duration of the five-year PRO contract,

(2) regular attendance at an Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous,
or a similar support group meeting is required during outpatient treatment
and/or during aftercare for the duration of the five-year PRO contract,

(3) the program shall immediately report to the Board of Pharmacy any
violations of the contract.

(C) The stay of the indefinite suspension granted in paragraph (B) above will
continue on the condition that George B. Perdue submits quarterly progress re-
ports to the Board, throughout the five-year period, that include:

(1) the written report and documentation provided by the treatment
program pursuant to the contract,

(2) a written description of his progress towards recovery and what
he has been doing during the previous three months.

Pursuant to paragraph (D)(1) of Rule 4729-3-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code,
the State Board of Pharmacy hereby declares that George B. Perdue’s pharmacist

identification card is not in good standing and thereby denies the privilege of
being a preceptor and training pharmacy interns during the five-year probation

period.

The Board further stipulates that George B. Perdue may not serve as a respon-
sible pharmacist during the five-year probation period.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in pertinent part
that: "Any individual whose identification card is ..., suspended, ..., shall
return his identification card and certificate of registration to the offices
of the state board of pharmacy within ten days after receipt of notice of such
action."” The certificate and identification card should be forwarded by certi-
fied mail, return receipt requested. :

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-7/Nay-0).
MOTION CARRIED.
SO ORDERED.

It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the
Order entered upon its journal in this case.
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Section 119.12 of the Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order. Such
an appeal may be taken to the court of common pleas in the county in which your
place of business is located or to said court of the county in which you reside.
If you do not have a place of business in Ohio and are not a resident of Ohio,
you may appeal to the Court of Common Pleas in Franklin County, Ohio.

Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the
appeal, must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State
Board of Pharmacy and the appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the
mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12
of the Revised Code.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

ORDER MAILED
AND EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 27, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt

4P 749 728 927 " ;/(ijc ) Fie L5

FZW/so Franklin Z./Y}@kham, R.Ph., M.S.
Executive Difector

cc: Ronda Anderson, Assistant Attorney General
Daniel D. Connor, Attorney for Respondent; Courthouse Square; 501 South
High Street; Columbus, Ohio 43215
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THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
Vs
GEORGE B. PERDUE, R.Ph.
THE MATTER OF GEORGE B. PURDUE, DOCKET NO. 6-93-2, WAS HEARD PURSUANT
TO CHAPTERS 119. AND 4729. OF THE REVISED CODE ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 22,
1985. AFTER CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED, MOTIONS WERE MADE
AND RECORDED THAT THE FOLLOWING ORDER BE ADOPTED:
ORDER

Findings Of Fact

(1) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that George B. Perdue did, between April 30, 1981 and April 23,
1983, obtain or exerted control over approximately 6,370 tablets
of Dexedrine-5mg, approximately 5,260 tablets of Percodan,
approximately 1,245 tablets of Quaalude-300mg, approximately
583 capsules of Dexedrine-15mg, approximately 359 tablets of
Desoxyn-5mg, approximately 123 capsules of Tylox, approximately
87 capsules of Tuinal-100mg, approximately 72 capsules of
Nembutal-100mg, and approximately 20 tablets of Dilaudid-2mg,
without the consent, or beyond the consent, of the owner thereof:
Columbus Prescription Pharmacy, 721 N. High Street, Columbus,
Ohio 43215; in violation of Section 2925.21 of the Revised Code.

(2) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that George B. Perdue did, between April 23, 1983 and January
19, 1984, obtain, or exerted control over, approximately 2,139
tablets of Percodan, approximately 766 tablets of Preludin-75mg,
approximately 676 capsules of Tylox, approximately 673 tablets
of Quaalude-300mg, approximately 533 tablets of Desoxyn-15mg,
approximately. 323 tablets of Dexedrine-5mg, approximately 120
tablets of Dilaudid-4mg, and approximately 47 capsules of
Tuinal-100mg, without the consent, or beyond the consent, of
the owner thereof: Columbus Prescription Pharmacy, 721 N. High
Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215; in violation of Section 2925.21
of the Revised Code.

(3) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that George B. Perdue is addicted to, or abuses, drugs to such
a degree that he is unfit to practice pharmacy; in that:



(a) Mr. Perdue admitted to his employer that he had been
ingesting drugs taken from the stock of drugs at
Columbus Prescription Pharmacy, 721 N. High Street,
Columbus, Ohio 43215, for a long period of time;

(b) Mr. Perdue's conduct following treatment indicates
that it was not successful and that he continued to
obtain controlled substances for personal abuse; in
violation of Section 2925.21 of the Revised Code.

(4) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that George B. Perdue is guilty of gross jmmorality and dishon-
esty in the practice of pharmacy; in that, he obtained approxi-

mately 18,714 doses of dangerous drugs by theft during the

course of his practice as a pharmacist at Columbus Prescription
Pharmacy, 721 N. High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215 between the

dates of April 30, 7981 and January 19, 1984.

Conclusions Of Law

(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (1),
(2), and (4) of the Findings Of Fact constitutes gross immoral-

jty, within the meaning of Division (A)(1) of Section 4729.16
of the Revised Code.

(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of

Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (

(2), and (4) of the Findings Of Fact constitutes dishonesty and
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy, within the
meaning of Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code.

(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraph (3)
of the Findings Of Fact constitutes being addicted to, or abusing,
drugs to such a degree that George B. Perdue fis unfit to practice

pharmacy, within the meaning of Division (A)(3) of Section
4729.16 of the Revised Code.

(4) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of

Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (

(2), and (4) of the Findings Of Fact constitutes willful viola-
tion of more than one time of the provisions of Chapters 2925.,

3715., 3719., and 4729. of the Revised Code.

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and the foregoing
Findings Of Fact and Conclusions Of Law, the State Board of Pharmacy
takes the following actions concerning the pharmacist license of George

B. Perdue, R.Ph. No. 03-2-12750:
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(A) On the basis of paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) of the Conclusions Of
Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends the
pharmacist identification card held by George B. Perdue for 36 months.

(B) On the basis of paragraph (4) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth
above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby imposes a monetary penalty
of $500.00, due and owing within 30 days of the issuance of this Order.
Said monetary penalty should be made payable to the "Treasurer, State
of Ohio" and mailed to the State Board of Pharmacy, 65 S. Front Street,
Room 504, Columbus, Ohio 43215, with the enclosed form.

(C) Further, the Board suspends 30 months of the 36-month suspension
on condition that George B. Perdue abides by the terms of probation
set by the Board. The terms provide that George B. Perdue:

(1) continues to regularly attend Alcoholics Anonymous (AA)
meetings and actively participate in the Aftercare Program of
Harding Hospital;

(2) submits monthly reports regarding his regular attendance
at AA meetings and his progress in the Aftercare Program of
Harding Hospital with the first report due April 1, 1985;

(3) does not use drugs except for legitimate medical reasons
and pursuant to federal and state laws governing their legal
distribution and submits, with his monthly reports, urine
screens documenting his drug-free condition;

(4) does not violate any drug laws of the State of Ohio, any
other state, or the federal government; and

(5) abides by the rules of the Board of Pharmacy.
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY.
MOTION CARRIED. :
SO ORDERED.



